

# Anthony G. Forlini

Macomb County Clerk Register of Deeds

Jennifer Walker Deputy Register of Deeds

February 13, 2023

CTE Ken Nelson Mayor 40862 Firesteel Sterling Heights, MI 48313

Kathy Smith

Chief Deputy Clerk

## RE: Committee #140074 - for office of Sterling Heights Mayor

Dear Committee:

The committee of a candidate that was unsuccessful in their election must continue to file all required campaign statements until the committee qualifies for dissolution OR qualifies for a reporting waiver.

### **Dissolution of the Committee**

If you intend to dissolve your committee, you must request dissolution on a final campaign statement. **Dissolving the committee ensures that the committee will not owe future campaign statements or incur future late filing fees.** 

A committee is eligible to dissolve when they have met the following criteria:

- Disbursed all funds by reporting a final statement showing a zero balance
- Disclosed the payment or forgiveness of all debts
- Paid all late filing fees in full
- Filed all outstanding statements and amendments

#### **Reporting Waiver**

If the committee does not qualify for dissolution or does not wish to dissolve, the committee may request the reporting waiver if they qualify. A committee qualifies for the waiver when:

- The balance of the committee account is \$1,000 or less on the last filed statement
- The debt balance is \$1,000 or less on the last filed statement

A committee that qualifies can request the reporting waiver by submitting an amended Statement of Organization and selecting YES, I/We WANT TO APPLY FOR THE REPORTING WAIVER.

#### **Denied Requests**

A committee that requests dissolution or the reporting waiver that DOES NOT QUALIFY will be subject to all future filing requirements and possible late filing fees.

Contact the Macomb County Election Department at 586-469-5209 with any questions.

Sincerely,

alin

Anthony G. Contini Macomb County Clerk/Register of Deeds

## **Macomb County Election Department**

32 Market Street • Mount Clemens, MI 48043-5640 586-469-5209 • macombgov.org/elections • elections@macombgov.org